STANDARD FORM 2

FEBRUARY 1966 US GOVERNMENT

EDITION

GENERAL SERVICES LEASE FOR REAL PROPERTY

ADMINISTRATION
LEASE NO.

DATE OF LEASE 3
éap\zfmjw /6, 20/0 GS-05B-18356

THIS LEASE, made and entered into this date by and between Jefferson Court Building, LLC
Whose address is 125 S. Jefferson Strest
GREEN BAY, Wl 54301-4500
and whose interest in the property hereinafter described is that of OWNER
hereinafter called the Lessor, and the UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, hereinafter called the Government:

WITNESSETH: The parties hereto for the considerations hereinafter mentioned, covenant and agree as follows;

1. The Lessor hereby leases to the Government the following described premises:
A total of 4,734 rentable square feet (RSF) of office and related space, which yields 3,360
ANSI/BOMA Office Area square feet (USF) of space on the 3" floor of a 3-story building
known as the Jefferson Court Building at 125 S. Jefferson 5t., Green Bay, WI, to be used
for such purposes as determined by the General Services Administration.

A total of three (3) surface parking spaces, two (2) of which are reserved and located at the
lot adjacent to the Building and one (1) unreserved located at 225 S. Jefferson St., Lot E.

2. TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the said premises with their appurtenances for the term beginning on
March 1, 2011 and continuing through February 28, 2021, subject to termination and renewal rights as
may be hereinafter set forth.

3. The Government shall pay the Lessor annual rent as follows:
OFFICE RENT
Years Annual Monthly
1 through 5 511404989  $9,504.16
6 through 10§ 82,563.40  $6,880.28

PARKING RENT
Years
1through 10 $ 1,620.00 § 13500

TOTAL RENT
Years
1 through 5 $115669.89 $9,639.16
6through 10 % 84,183.40 $7,015.28

Rent for a lesser period shall be prorated. Rent shall be made payabie to:
Jefferson Court Building, LLC
125 5. Jefferson Street
Green Bay, Wi 54301-4500

Tax 10 Number [[EENEGEGR
Page 1 of 2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have hereunto subscribbed their names as of the date first above written.

LESSOR
Jefferson Court Building, LLC

n!\ll”fklft_c»l‘ Pony Y}‘Lr 41‘\1;7&&

O FTie)

(}"’(fu o, g_’“_)..:-k\; (-k.jh

iAadhess)

Lease Coniracting Officer, General Services
Administration (Officiz! Titia)

FFICE. 1991---208-952/49179
FEBRUARY 1965 EDI



4. The Government may terminate this lease in whoie or in part at any time on or after February 28, 2016
by giving at least 90 days' notice in writing to the Lessor and no rental shall accrue after the effective
date of termination. Said notice shall be computed commencing with the day after the date of mailing.

6. The Lessor shall furnish to the Government, as part to the rental consideration, the following:

A, Those facilities, services, supplies, ulilities, and maintenance in accordance with
Solicitation for Offers GS-05B-18356 dated April 15, 2010, as amended;

B. Build-out in accordance with standards set forth in Solicitation for Offers dated April 15,
2010, as amended, and the Design Intent Drawings. Government space plans shall be
developed subseguent to award. All tenant improvements to be completed by the
lease effective date identified under Paragraph 2 above.

C. Deviations to the approved Design Intent Drawings will not be permitted uniess prior
written authorization is obtained from the GSA Contracting Officer.

7. The following are attached and made a part hereof:

U.S. Government Lease for Real Property, Standard Form 2—2 Pages
Attachment A, Paragraphs 12-39—3 Pages

Solicitation for Offers (SF O)}—51 Pages

Attachment No. 1, Construction Schedule of Tenant Improvements—1 Page
Exhibit A, Legal Description—1 Page

Exhibit B, Floor Plan of 3™ Floor—1 Page

Exhibit C, Site Plan of Parking Spaces—1 Page

Exhibit D, Ceiling Height Propesal—1 Page

GSA Form 3517B, GENERAL CLAUSES (Rev. [11/05]}—33 Pages

GSA Form 3518 entitled REPRESENTATIONS AND CERTIFICATIONS (Rev.
[1/07])—7 Pages

CTIOMmMUoOowrE

8. The following changes were made in this lease prior to its execution:

SFO Paragraph 11.8, Special Requirements 8, has been amended to delete the phrase
"cost shall be included as part of the fully serviced lease rate”.

B. SFO Paragraph 5.11, Construction Schedule and Acceptance of Tenant Improvements,
amended to address revisicn of the Attachment No. 1.

C. Aftachment No. 1, Construction Schedule of Tenant Improvements, has been amended
to revise the “Total Working Days from Lease Award to Government Acceptance” from
159 to 123.

9. In accordance with SFO Paragraphs 3.2 and 3.3, Tenant Improvements Inciuded in Offer and Tenant
Improvement Rental Adjustment, Tenant Improvements in the total amount of $150,124 80 (3,360 USF
x $44.68) shall be amortized through the rent for five (5) years at the rate of 7.3%. The total annual
cost of Tenant Improvements for the amortization period shall be $179,636.70 or $35,927.34 annually
or $7.589215 per rentable square fool. In the event that the tenant improvement cost is less than the
amount provided above, Lessor agrees to refund such difference in the form of a reduction to base rent
using a discount rate of 7.3%. The refund shall be a credit to base rent equally amortized for Years
1 through 5 of the term.

10. In accordance with SFCQ Paragraph 4.1, Measurement of Space, the Common Area Factor is
established as 1.408929 (4,734 rentable square feet/3,360 usable square feet).

11. In accordance with SFO Paragraph 4.3, Operating Costs, the escalation base is established as
$5.688635 per rentable square foot or $26,930.00 annually.
Page 2 of 2

LESSOR UNITED STATES OF A |
{
BY BY

™ (initial
Pxir‘,\,-’,"-\ (Initial)

2-10 v




STANDARD FORM 2, ATTACHMENT A
GS-05B-18356
PAGE 1 of 3

12

13.

14,

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24,

In accordance with SFO Paragraph 4.2, Tax Adjusfment, the percentage of Government
occupancy is established as 14.1% (4,734 rentable square feet of the Building's 33,574 rentable
square feet) whereby the Government shall pay taxes when they exceed the base year of
$6,611.00 budgeted for taxes per GSA Form 1217, signed August 5, 2010. The parcel number is
11-269.

In accordance with SFO, Paragraph 4.4, Adjustment for Vacant Fremises, the adjustment is
established as $4.00 per usable square foot for vacant space {rental reduction).

In accordance with SFO Paragraph 4.6, Overtime Usage, overtime shall be provided at no additional
cost to the Government. Areas requiring 24-hour cooling shall be provided at a cost of $.81 per
usable square foot.

In the event of alterations within the first year of the lease, in accordance with SFO Paragraph 5.2,
Unit Costs for Adjustments, the cost of such alterations shall be negotiated during the bid process.

in accordance with SFO Paragraph 5.15, Waiver of Restoration, Lessor waives restoration of the
leased premises.

in accordance with SFO Paragraph 1.12, Building Shell Requirements, Lessor shall make
improvements to the common area restrooms on the 3™ floor prior to the Government's cccupancy.
Lessor shall perform alterations to provide access to the mechanical rooms only from the common
areas thereby eliminating access through the Government leased space.

In accordance with SFO Paragraph 6.7, Ceilings, Lessor shall perform alterations, as part of the shell
improverments, to the existing ceiling, within portiocns of the leased premises, per the plan by
Millennium Architects and Designers, dated August 2, 2010, whereby the ceiling height will be raised
to a height of 8 feet 6 inches.

In accordance with SFC Paragraph 8.5, Drinking Fountains, Lessor shall provide and install one (1)
drinking fountain on the 3" floor prior to Government's occupancy.

In accordance with SFO Paragraph 9.2, Automatic Fire Sprinkler System, Lessor shall provide and
install an equivalent level of safety pricr to Government's occupancy.

tn accordance with SFO Paragraph 9.3, Fire Afarm Systemn, Lessor shall provide and install a new fire
alarm system prior to Government's occupancy.

In accordance with SFO Paragraph 10.8, Development, Implementation, and Periodic Review of
Occupant Emergency Plans, Lessor shall provide a full-scale Cccupant Emergency Plan within one
month of Government's occupancy.

In the event the Government install at the property in accordance with
SFO Paragraph 10.17, , the Government shall consider the historic nature of the

building regarding the placement of the equipment.

In accordance with SFO Paragraphs10.0, Lease Secuyity Standards, Lessor shall provide and install,
at the Government’s expense, at a cost-not-to-exceed $4,750, Secure HVAC; Outdoor Air intakes,
Reserved and Restricted Parking Signage. [ GGG o 2/ oterior
windows in the Government-occupied space, and CCTV Monitoring Signs {if CCTV Cameras
installed). The cost shall be amortized through the rent for five (5) years at the rate of 7.3%.

INITIALS: ./ & W

LESSOR'  GOVERNMENT




25.

26.

27.

28.

29.

30.

31.

32.

33.

34.

STANDARD FORM 2, ATTACHMENT A
GS-05B-18356
PAGE 2 of 3

In accordance with SFO Paragraph 11.1, Special Requirements, Lessor agrees that it shall not enter
into a lease for the occupancy of:

during the entire term of this lease without the prior

written consent of the , as Tenant.

In accordance with SFO Paragraph 11.9, Special Requirements, Lessor's performance shall be
subject to specifications contained in the Solicitation for Offers, the U.S. Courts Design Guide 2007,
and the Judicial Security Systems Requirements and Specifications 2005,

In accordance with SFO Paragraph 11.6, Specfal Reguirements, Lessor shall provide janitorial
service within Tenant's space, Monday through Friday; except Federal Holidays, during daytime
business hours, to be mutually agreed to by Lessor and Tenant.

In accordance with SFO Paragraph 1.1, Amount and Type of Space, Lessor shall provide three (3)
parking spaces, two (2) reserved at the Lessor-owned lot, adjacent to the Building, and one (1)
unreserved located at 225 S. Jefferson St., Lot E, which ownership leases from the City of Green
Bay, on a month-to-month basis. In the event that space at the City-owned lot becomes unavailable,
Lessor shall provide a space at the lot adjacent to the Building. Rental rate for each of the spaces is
$45.00 per month or $540.00 annually.

Lessor has agreed that the not-to-exceed fees associated with Tenant Improvements are as follows:
General Condidtions—8%; General Constractors—5%; Architectural/Engineering—8%; and Lessor’s
Project Management—3%.

The lease commencement date of March 1, 2011 in Paragraph 2 of the Standara Form 2, U.S.
Govemment Lease for Real Property, is the estimated effective date. If the actual date of beneficial
occupancy is different from March 1, 2011, then the actual effective date shall be established by a
Supplemental Lease Agreement. The lease term will then be in effect for ten (10) years thereafter,
computed from the actual effective date. The anniversary date for adjustments shall be adjusted to
coincide with any revised actual effective date as will the effective aate of the termination right upon
completion of the firm term of five (5} years.

The total square footage referred to in Paragraph 1, Standard Form 2, is the total amount of space
under lease by the Government and confirmed by GSA Space Planning calculation based on
AutoCAD and shall not be adjusted.

Lessor shalt perform alterations to the space according to approved layout drawings. The Lessor will
complete alterations within 123 working days after the date of this lease award by the Government.
(Please refer to Form B, Document Security Form, for procedures that must be followed in reference
to Government drawings.) Occupancy may occur earlier if the space is completed, the Lessor has an
occupancy permit, and GSA has inspected and accepted the space and it is free of safety hazards.

Lessor shall provide “as-built" drawings within 10 working days of occupancy of the space. An
AutoCAD CD with the name of the building identified and all layers identified to access the respective
drawings will aiso be provided per SFO Paragraph 5.14 of this lease. The Lessor and Government
will agree upon the method of providing “as-built” drawings after Construction Drawings are
completed.

Infarmation regarding Electronic Funds Transfer Payment Methods is provided in Paragraph 24,
552.232-76, General Clauses, Form 3517B. Per the Debt Collection Improvement Act, effective July
27, 1996, Electronic Funds Transfer (EFT) shall be required on all existing and new lease contracts
after January 1, 1998. An enroliment form is attached to be completed and returned with this

contract.
INTIALS: LU/ H & @C

LESSOR GOVERNMENT




STANDARD FORM 2, ATTACHMENT A
GS-05B-18356
PAGE 3 of 3

35.

35.

37.

38.

39.

The Lessor is a small business, not a woman-owned business or a veteran-owned small business
concern. The Tax Identification Number is [} 'ts DUNS number is 138918450.

Lessor shall renew its Central Contractor Registration (CCR) as referenced in Paragraph 11 of the
Representations and Certifications, Form 3518, as a requirement for payment of rent by the
Government,

In accordance with Paragraph 2.3, Broker Commission and Commission Credit, Studiey, Inc.
(“Studley”) is the authorized real estate broker representing GSA in connection with this lease
transaction. The Lessor and Studley have agreed to a cooperating lease commission of of the
firm term value of this lease (*Commission”). The total amount of the Commission is h
This Commissian is earned upon lease execution and payable (i) one-half (1/2) when the Lease is
awarded and (i} one-half (1/2) upon the earlier of Tenant's occupancy of the premises leased
pursuant to the Lease or the commencement date of the Lease.

Due to the Commission Credit described in Paragraph 2.3, only [ ]I which is of the
Commission, will be payable to Studley when the Lease is awarded. The remaining \
which is i of the Commission ("Commission Credit’), shall be credited to the Government as
follows:

The shell rental portion of the annual rental payments of $43,444.80, excluding taxes, or $3,620.40
per month, due and owing shall be reduced to fully recapture this Commission Credit. The reduction
in shell rent shall commence with the first month of the rental payments and continue throughout the
fourth month of the lease term as indicated in the following schedule of adjusted Monthly Rent:

Month 1:  $9,639.16 minus prorated Commission Credit of [ eova's N
adjusted First Month's Rent;

Month2:  $9,639.16 minus prorated Commission Credit of [l eava's [ 2divsted
Second Month's Rent;

Month 3. $9,639.16 minus prorated Commission Credit of |||l eava's I 2divsted
Third Month's Rent;

Month 4:  $8,639.16 minus prorated Commission Credit of [ eavals I acjvsted
Fourth Month's Rent.

All gquestions pertaining to this Lease shall be referred to the Lease Contracting Officer of General
Services Administration (GSA) or their designee. The Government occupant is_not authorized to
administer this lease, and GSA assumes no responsibility for any cost incurred by the Lessor except
as provided by the terms of this Lease or authorized in writing by Lease Contracting Officer or their
designee. The Lessor will not be reimbursed for any services not provided for in this Lease, including
but not limited to; repairs, alterations and overtime services. Additionally, rental will not be paid for
occupancy in whole or in part except for the term specified herein.

The Contracting Officer represents the General Services Administration (GSA) as an agent with
authority to enter into this lease on behalf of the Government and executes this document in his/her
official capacity only and not as an individual.

INITIALS: 4‘,'3{ H & @'

LESSOR GOVERNMENT







Accessibility Report





		Filename: 

		LWI18356-Lease-_R.pdf









		Report created by: 

		Bryan Ashe, bashe@lmi.org



		Organization: 

		LMI







 [Personal and organization information from the Preferences > Identity dialog.]



Summary



The checker found no problems in this document.





		Needs manual check: 0



		Passed manually: 0



		Failed manually: 0



		Skipped: 20



		Passed: 12



		Failed: 0







Detailed Report





		Document





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Accessibility permission flag		Skipped		Accessibility permission flag must be set



		Image-only PDF		Skipped		Document is not image-only PDF



		Tagged PDF		Skipped		Document is tagged PDF



		Logical Reading Order		Skipped		Document structure provides a logical reading order



		Primary language		Passed		Text language is specified



		Title		Skipped		Document title is showing in title bar



		Bookmarks		Skipped		Bookmarks are present in large documents



		Color contrast		Skipped		Document has appropriate color contrast



		Page Content





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged content		Passed		All page content is tagged



		Tagged annotations		Skipped		All annotations are tagged



		Tab order		Passed		Tab order is consistent with structure order



		Character encoding		Passed		Reliable character encoding is provided



		Tagged multimedia		Skipped		All multimedia objects are tagged



		Screen flicker		Skipped		Page will not cause screen flicker



		Scripts		Skipped		No inaccessible scripts



		Timed responses		Skipped		Page does not require timed responses



		Navigation links		Skipped		Navigation links are not repetitive



		Forms





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged form fields		Skipped		All form fields are tagged



		Field descriptions		Passed		All form fields have description



		Alternate Text





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Figures alternate text		Passed		Figures require alternate text



		Nested alternate text		Skipped		Alternate text that will never be read



		Associated with content		Skipped		Alternate text must be associated with some content



		Hides annotation		Skipped		Alternate text should not hide annotation



		Other elements alternate text		Skipped		Other elements that require alternate text



		Tables





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Rows		Passed		TR must be a child of Table, THead, TBody, or TFoot



		TH and TD		Passed		TH and TD must be children of TR



		Headers		Passed		Tables should have headers



		Regularity		Passed		Tables must contain the same number of columns in each row and rows in each column



		Summary		Skipped		Tables must have a summary



		Lists





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		List items		Passed		LI must be a child of L



		Lbl and LBody		Passed		Lbl and LBody must be children of LI



		Headings





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Appropriate nesting		Skipped		Appropriate nesting










Back to Top



